

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

No. 22-0587

---

SCOTT D. OLSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR  
FURTHER REVIEW OF IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION  
FILED JANUARY 25, 2023

---

David J. Schmitt  
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP  
10306 Regency Parkway Drive  
Omaha, NE 68114-3743  
Tel: (402) 397-7300  
Fax: (402) 397-7824  
dschmitt@ldmlaw.com

Daniel A. Haws  
HAWS-KM, P.A.  
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200  
St. Paul, MN 55101-4919  
Tel: (651) 227-9411  
Fax: (651) 223-5199  
dhaws@hkmlawgroup.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
DISPUTATION OF “QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW” .....	4
BRIEF IN RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW .....	7
A. The Trial Court Committed Error Of Law In Omitting From The Verdict Form The Threshold Question Of Whether Or Not BNSF Was Negligent .....	7
B. The Court of Appeals Directly Applied <i>Whitlow</i> , A Decision Which Is Indistinguishable From The Facts Of This Case .....	10
C. <i>Whitlow</i> Does Not Nullify Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924 And Plaintiff’s Arguments About Changing Iowa Jurisprudence Are Unsupported .....	15
D. The Court Of Appeals Applied Established Caselaw By Reading The Instructions As A Whole And Finding Reversal Was Required Because The Instructions Were Misleading And Confusing .....	19
E. The Court Of Appeals Applied Existing Standards For Jury Instructions.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Davis v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 182 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1002, 97 S. Ct. 533 (1976) .....	7
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001) .....	19
<i>Olson v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 2023 Iowa App. LEXIS 46, No. 22-0587 (Iowa App. 2023).....	5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Richardson v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 677 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	19
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017).....	5, 16
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; P.U. Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29, 64 S. Ct. 409 (1944).....	7
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 935 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2019).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 300.4 Verdict (2020) .....	7, 8, 9
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 400.1 Fault – Defined (2020) .....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) .....	4, 6, 22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	4, 15, 16, 18, 21
